Alteration in Name Clause of Memorandum of Association 
of the Company pursuant to increase in Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from ` 20,00,00,000/-  (Rupees 
Twenty Crore Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores 
Only) equity shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 
` 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores Only) 
divided into 2,70,00,000 ( Two Crores Seventy Lakhs Only) 
Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

g.	 According to the consent of shareholders pursuant to 
section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013:

The Company has accorded the consent of the members 
of the Company, so as to enable the Company to advance

[...]

the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on 23rd June 
2022 that the Authorised Share capital of the Company 
shall be increased from ` 20,00,00,000/-  (Rupees 
Twenty Crore Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores 
Only) equity shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 
` 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores Only) 
divided into 2,70,00,000 ( Two Crores Seventy Lakhs Only) 
Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, subject 
to the approval by the Shareholders of the Company. 
Accordingly, the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company was held on 27th July 2022, 
wherein the Shareholders of the Company approved 

the proposal of the Board of Directors to increase the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company as mentioned 
above.

Issued and Paid Up Share Capital:

As on 31st March 2022, the Company has paid up share 
capital of ` 19,10,75,200/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Ten 
Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand Two Hundred Only) divided 
into 1,91,07,520 (One Crore Ninety-One Lakhs Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty) equity shares of ` 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

During the year under review, there is no change in capital 
structure except the allotment of shares pursuant to the 
allotment of shares Initial Public Offer.

5.	 Change in the nature of business:

[...]

listed below:

Mr. Akash Manohar 
Phatak

Chairman Independent 
Director

Mrs. Anjali Shivaji 
Patil

Member Independent 
Director

Mr. Sanjay Bhanudas 
Patil

Member Chairman & 
Managing Director

During the financial year 2021-22 the Company has spent 
` 27,77,256/- (Rupees Twenty Seven lakh Seventy-Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Six only) towards CSR 
expenditure. The Annual Report on Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) Activities is attached herewith as 
Annexure III to the Directors’ Report.

32.	 Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption, 
Foreign Exchange Earnings, and Outgo: